served with a cease and desist order with respect to
a violation involving grading of land or removal of
earth, fails to comply with such order immediately, or
continues to violate any provision of these
Regulations specified in such order shall be subject
to a civil penalty of two-thousand five-hundred
dollars ($2,500), payable to the Treasurer of the
Town of Cornwall.

13.2 Appeals and Variances 
a. Any person may appeal to the Zoning Board of
Appeals when it is alleged that there is an error in
any order, requirement, or decision made by the
Commission or the Zoning Enforcement Officer